GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
(Police Department)
Office of the
Commissioner of Police,Hyd
Dated 08.9.2017
NO.16/HC/SW(ID)-1/2008-17

NOTIFICATION
Wheareas, the area known as High Court of A.P and Telangana States, Hyderabad in the
limits
of Charminar Police Station, together with its surrounding roads and areas including the following
roads, are busy places due to functioning of the High Court of A.P and Telangana States causing movements
of litigants and Advocates to and from the premises of High Court of A.P Telangana States.
1)
On the Northern side of the High Court Building : City College Junction to Nayapul Road.
2)
On the Southern side of the High Court Building : Madina Circle to City College Road and its
(3) by lanes leading to Ghansi Bazar and other (3) by lanes leading to Patel Market/Ricobgunj.
3)
Nayapul – Madina Circle – High Court Road
4)
Pathargatti – Madina Circle – High Court Road
5)
Muslim Jung Bridge Circle to High Court Road
6)
Puranapul – PTO – City College X- Road – High Court Road
7)
Moosa Bowli – Mehandi – City College X- Road – High Court Road.
2.
And whereas, reports have been received indicating that such conditions now exist that
unrestricted holding of public meetings, processions/ demonstrations, etc. in the area is likely to cause
obstruction, annoyance or injury to any person lawfully employed, or danger to human life, health or safety or
disturbance of the public tranquility or a riot or an affray and inconvenience in the smooth functioning of the
Hon’ble High Court of A.P and Telangana States and disturbance to the litigants and Advocates.
3.
And whereas, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this behalf to prevent
danger to human life, health or safety or for preventing a riot or any affray and disturbance of public
tranquility.
4.
Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal
Procedure Code, 1973 and under Sec. 22 of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli, I, M.Mahendar Reddy,
Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad, do hereby make this written order amd notify the same to the general
public prohibiting the following matters :i)
the holding of any public meeting;
ii)
assembly of five or more persons;
iii)
carrying of fire-arms, banners, placards, lathis, spears, swords, sticks, bricksbats, etc.;
iv)
shouting of slogans;
v)
making of speeches, etc.;
vi)
processions and demonstrations; and
vii)
Picketing or dharnas in any public place within the area specified in the
schedule
and
sketch map appended to this order without a written
permission.
5.
As the order cannot be served practicably to each individual on all concerned, the order is
hereby passed ex-parte and the same is published for the information of public through Press and by affixing
copies of this order on the notice boards of the offices of all the D.Cs.P., Addl.DCsP., A.Cs.P., all Police Stations
concerned and other places for conveying the information to the general public.
6.
Religious functions/ rallies/ public meeting, etc. in the above specified areas can be held with
prior written permission from the Dy.Commissioner of Police, South Zone, Hyderabad well in advance and this
order shall not apply to processions which have the requisite permission of the concerned Zonal
Dy.Commissioner of Police/Divisional Asst.Commissioner of Police.
7.
This order shall come into force with effect from 0600 hours on 14.08.2017 and shall remain
in force for a period of two months i.e. upto 0600 hours on 13.11.2017 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn
earlier.
8.

Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian Penal
Code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Encl: Sketch Map of approaching
roads to High Court of A.P Telangana States

Sd(M.Mahendar Reddy)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad.

PRESS NOTE
LAKE POLICE RESCUED TWO PERSONS FROM COMMITING SUICIDE
On 02 of August 2017, P S Lake officials has rescued two persons i.e., two
female, their particulars are 1) Smt. G. Manga and 2) Smt. M. Lalitha @ Manjula
were all rescued, while they were about to commit suicide by jumping into the
Hussain Sagar Lake. The Details of the victims are as follows:First incident: Occurred on 10/09/2017 at 21.10 hours tried to Jump into
water at upper tank bund near Peacock statue.

Details of Victim: Smt. G. Manga w/o Sri. G. Yadagiri, age:- 26 years, Occ:Pvt employee, r/o:- 10-7-904, hamal basti, chilkalguda, sec-bad, hyd.
Reason: On causing enquiry it came to know that the victim is a married
person. She was harassed by her in-laws for every petty issue. She unable the
torture and decided to end her life by jumping into the Hussain sagar lake water
and came to upper tankbund near Peacock statue and tried. Immediately our
patrolling Lake police noticed victim and saved her life. SHO Lake police station,
Sri. P. Murali krishna counselled both the wife and husband. After counselling
send them to Barosa counselling centre for further counselling.
Second incident: Occurred on 11/09/2017 at 12.10 hours tried to Jump
into water at upper tank bund near Lepakshi.

Details of Victim:

Smt. M. Lalitha @ Manjulla w/o Sri. M. Narsingh, age:38 years, Occ:- housewife, r/o:- 5-4-45, suineri galli, near yapral, yapral,
Secunderabad.
Reason: On causing enquiry it came to know that the victim is a married
persn and blessed with two children. Victim is a psychiatric patient. Today in the
morning she escaped from her residence and came to tankbund to commit
suicide. Our patrolling Lake police noticed victim moving under suspicious
manner and brought her to Lake police station. SHO Lake police station, Sri. P.
Murali Krishna counselled victim, after counselling handed over to her family.
As such Lake Police played a vital role in saving them spontaneously without
giving any scope for untoward incidents for which they could saved the lives of
people viz.,. 1) Smt. G. Manga and 2) Smt. M. Lalitha @ Manjulla these two
incidents were occurred on 10/11-09-2017 SHO Lake police station, Sri. P.
Murali krishna, had counselled them promptly and they were safely handed over
to their concerned by taking assurance that they will not repeat such thing in
nearby future.
Thus, the patrolling Blue Colts of Lake PS viz., Sri. K. Prabhakar, PC 5121,
Sri. Md. Shareef, PC 7867, Sri. Jeevan rao, HG 3521, Sri. Kishan rathod, HG
5036 and Sri. B. Ravi, HG 7844 have tactfully identified the above persons in a
suspicious manner and rescued them from committing suicide which was done
under the supervision of SHO Lake police station, Sri. P. Murali krishna..
Dy. Commissioner of Police,
Central Zone, Hyderabad.

Date 11.9.2017

For information;
Inaugural program of CCTV Cameras(70) in Moghalpura PS by
Sri.V.Shekhar, ED, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited,
Hyderabad .
Under supervision of Sri.M.Mahendar Reddy,IPS, CP Hyd this
program was held in Moghalpura PS.
Other Participants;

1. Sri.Syed.Pasha Quadri,MLA Charminar.
2. Sri.M.A.Ravinder,GM.PGCIL,
3. Sri.A.Nagaraju,GM PGCIL
4. Smt.V.Sudheela Devi, GM, PGCIL,
5. Smt.Laxmi and DCP south zone, and all local officers
were attend.
Chief Guest speech, important points;
 CCTV Cameras are meant for public safety and
security.
 It is useful for both prevention and detection of crime
as well as maintained of law and order.
 Usefull for deterrent action against mischief mongers
and criminals.
 Useful for saving of innocent people.
 Due to installation of CCTV Cameras under various
categories i.e community CCTV projects,
CSR,Government and Nenu Saitham, enormous
reduction of crime took place.
 1 CCTV camera is equal to 100 police personnel.
 Power grid corporation of India sponsored 62 CCTV
cameras under CSR in the limits of Moghalpura PS
limits.

 Till now 852 CCTV cameras (including new 62 CCTV
cameras) installed under CSR in old city.
 Previously, M/s NTPC, Singareni collieries Company
limited, BDL, NMDC etc sponsored CCTV cameras
under CSR.
 8 CCTV cameras are installed under community
CCTV project Gowlipura Market vendor at Gowlipura
market.
 With all stake holders support , we can make
Hyderabad City police as Global city and free from the
organised crime.

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
(Police Department)
Office of the
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City.
No. 204/HC/SW(ID)-2/2013-17

Dated: 8- 09-2017
NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the area
known as Andhra Pradesh and Telangana Secretariats, Hyderabad in the limits
of Saifabad Police Station, together with the offices located within the premises
of the A.P. and Telangana Secretariats including the gates leading to the offices
and also areas falling upto a distance of 3 KM s from secretariat building
perimeter, I, M.Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City,
in exercise of the powers vested in me under Sec 22 of Hyderabad City Police
Act, 1348 Fasli, do hereby make this written order and notify the same to the
general public prohibiting the following matters :i)
holding of any public meeting;
ii)
Assembly of five or more persons;
iii)
Carrying the fire arms, banners, placards, lathis, spears, swords,
sticks, brickbats, etc;
iv)

Shouting of slogans;

v)

Making of speeches, etc;

vi)

Processions and demonstration; and

vii)

Picketing or dharnas within the area specified in the schedule to this
order without a written permission.

As the order cannot be served practicably on each individual and all
concerned, the order is hereby passed ex-parte and the same is published for the
information of general public through press and by affixing copies of this order
on the notice boards of the offices of all the DCsP, ACsP and all Police Stations
concerned and other places for conveying the information to the general public.
This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 19-09.2017
and shall remain in force for a period of two months i.e. upto 0600 hours on 1811-2017 (both days inclusive), unless withdrawn earlier.
Any person violating the order shall be liable for punishment under
section 188 of the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City
Police Act, 1348 Fasli.
Sd/Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City.

HYDERABAD CITY POLICE – NORTH ZONE
PRESS
PRESS
NOTENOTE
ARREST OF PSEUDO POLICE OFFICER AND SEIZURE OF PROPERTY BY
CHILKALGUDA POLICE
Details of the accused
Agolopu Sridhar Goud s/o Shankar Goud, 36-years, Goud, Unemployed, r/o H.No.11-3292/22, Friday Market lane, Srinivas Nagar, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad,
Hyderabad
Property Seized
Net Cash Rs.4,00,000/-,
Maruthi Suzuki Dezire Car Registration No. AP 10 BE 3338,
Laptop (Lenovo), Printer, Samsung Mobile phone,
Police uniform (Inspector of Police TS),
ID Cards,
Fake appointment letters,
Empty ID Cards, Dummy Pistol-1,
Dummy Revolver-1, Fake stamps-6 (Police Recruitment Board and Medical
Pharmacy)
 Fake documents prepared by the accused and
 Memento scribed as BEST SERVICE AWARD by TS Police









FACTS OF THE CASE
On 09.09.2017 at 1300 hrs. On 9.9.2017 at 1300 hrs. one Sri. C. Kiran Kumar
(46) Private employee, r/o H. No. 1-75/1, MCH Colony, Parsigutta, Secunderabad lodged
a complaint stating that one Mrs. Nandini (29) used to visit his house frequently for the
purchase of clothes from his wife Mrs. Sandhya Rani and during this process she
informed his wife Mrs. Sandhya Rani that her husband works in Police Department in a
higher position and he having good contacts with higher officers in the Department. On
that, Smt. Sandhya Rani informed her that her son-in-law who appeared Police
constable exams and waiting for results. Nandini by taking advantage of this, she said
that her husband would help her to pass the Exams or jobs. In this regard, Mrs.
Nandini introduced her husband A. Sridhar Goud with complainant in the month of
August, 2016 and told the issue of complainant as his son-in-law got less marks in the
PC exams. Upon which he demanded Rs. 5 Lakhs for job, on believing by his words and
accused Sridhar Goud as he was residing since 7 years in the same locality and used to
roaming in Police uniform and also used to carry revolver they had deposited Rs.
50,000/- in his Bank account. On believing him, they given all original certificates along
with remaining amount Rs. 4,50,000/- by cash. Later, he collected Rs. 26,000/- by
wearing police uniform as a officer. After 2 months they forcing about their jobs, but, he
told that the TS Govt. has stopped to recruitments of 300 members due to court case is
pending and Saivilas is one of them (victim). After that he called to the complainant and
told that there is a vacant post in DGP office and the recruitment will be commenced in
the end of August, 2017. He invited to his house and shown some papers of signed by
Hon’ble Chief Minister, TS. On seeing it the complainant believed and gave some of Rs. 5

Lacks in two times. Upon which, he shown an appointment letter with mentioned date
which was effected from 01.2.2018 signed and stamped by DGP office. When the
complainant asked for the reasons to delay, he gave a reply that a police enquiry will be
taken till 01.2.2018. Further the complainant came to know that he was cheated by
Sridhar Goud and her wife Smt. Nandini. Hence, he requested to take action against
them according to law.
Registered a case in Cr. No. 538/2017 U/Sec. 170, 171, 468, 471, 419, 420
IPC r/w 34 IPC and investigation taken up by Sri. J. Veerababu, SI of Police, PS
Chilkalguda.

On 11.9.2017 on credible information, the Chilkalguda Police apprehended one
person at Friday Market lane, Srinivas Nagar, Padmarao Nagar, Secunderabad and
seized cash, vehicle, cell phone and fake documents and police uniform from the
possession of the accused. The accused as per his plan, tried to contact prospective
customers in Hyderabad, Secunderabad and lure them that he is having good contacts
as Police Officer with Police and they would arranging jobs in Police Department. And
being verified of the roll of accused wife Smt. Nandini in these crimes.
On interrogation, the accused Sridhar Goud revealed that he his wife are cheated
the gullible public by offering Police constable and clerk jobs in Telangana. Earlier they
also involved in Cr. No. 337/2016 u/sec 170, 419, 420, & 386 IPC of PS Godavarikhani
I-Town P.S. in which he created nuisance in a Bar and Restaurant, posing himself as
Dy. S.P. and refused to pay the bill. They made believe the innocent public as police
officer and ultimately cheated. He has
The arrest was affected by Sri. J. Veera Babu Sub- Inspector of Police, with the
assistance of PCs Vishal No. 7016, Raju No. 2438, and Saikumar No. 2345 under
guidance of Sri Harish Kaushik, Inspector of Police, PS Chilkalguda and direct
supervision of Sri. K. Srinivasa Rao, Asst. Commissioner of Police, Gopalapuram,
Sec’bad. The good work done by the above officers will be rewarded suitably.

Dy. Commissioner of Police,
North Zone, Secunderabad.

